1
GEOTECHNICAL CHARACTERISATION OF THE MIOCENE 1
FORMATIONS AT THE LOCATION OF IVENS SHAFT, LISBON 2
António Pedro1*, Lidija Zdravković2, David Potts2 & Jorge Almeida e Sousa1 3
 4
1Department of Civil Engineering, University of Coimbra, Coimbra, Portugal 5
2Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Imperial College, London, UK 6
*Corresponding author (e-mail: amgpedro@dec.uc.pt) 7

of tests
Sample
dimensions
Designation code Depth
(m) σ’vo (kPa) σ’ro (kPa) u0 (kPa) Drainage
Oedometer
(O)
AP 3 50x19 (mm)
OED36.5 36.5 - - - -
OED37.5 37.5 - - - -
OED40.0 40.0 - - - -
Isotropic
compression
(I)
AE 3 38x76 (mm)
I-AE-08.5 8.5 50 50 350 Drained
I-AE-18.0 18.0 50 50 200 Drained
I-AE-21.5 21.5 50 50 300 Drained
AP 1 38x76 (mm) I-AP-39.5 39.5 50 50 150 Drained
Bender
Element
(BE)
AE 3 38x76 (mm)
BE-AE-07.7 7.7 50 50 300 Drained
BE-AE-18.3 18.3 50 50 300 Drained
BE-AE-21.5 21.5 50 50 300 Drained
LI 1 38x76 (mm) BE-LI-12.5 12.5 200 200 300 Drained
AP 2 38x76 (mm)
BE-AP-36.5 36.5 100 70 300 Drained
BE-AP-36.2 36.2 100 100 300 Drained
Triaxial (T)
AE 14 38x76 (mm)
T-AE-DPC-I-130 8.0 130 130 500 Drained
T-AE-DPC-I-300 18.0 300 300 300 Drained
T-AE-DPC-I-400 21.0 400 400 300 Drained
T-AE-DPC-I-300* 4.1 300 300 400 Drained
T-AE-DPE-I-130 7.8 130 130 400 Drained
T-AE-DPE-I-300 18.6 300 300 300 Drained
T-AE-DPE-I-400 21.3 400 400 200 Drained
T-AE-UCD-I-130 8.6 130 130 500 Undrained
T-AE-UCD-I-300 18.5 300 300 400 Undrained
T-AE-UED-I-130 6.2 130 130 500 Undrained
T-AE-UEI-I-130 8.0 130 130 200 Undrained
T-AE-UCI-I-130 6.4 130 130 500 Undrained
T-AE-DCI-I-130 8.2 130 130 300 Drained
T-AE-DCI-I-300 18.2 300 300 300 Drained
AP 5 38x76 (mm)
T-AP-DPC-K-480 40.4 600 420 150 Drained
T-AP-DPC-I-480* 38.7 480 480 300 Drained
T-AP-DCD-K-480 39.9 600 420 150 Drained
T-AP-UCD-K-480 38.8 600 420 150 Undrained
T-AP-UCI-K-480 40.2 600 420 150 Undrained
TAP 2 38x76 (mm)